Routes) (No. 12) (Chiswick) Provisional Regulations, 1935, to continue in force until Regulations have been made in accordance with the provisions of Section 1 of that Act.

Any observations or suggestions in connection with the draft Regulations should be sent in writing to the Assistant Secretary, Roads Department, Ministry of Transport, 7, White-

hall Gardens, London, S.W.1.

Copies of the Provisional Regulations which constitute the draft of the proposed Regulations can be obtained forthwith (price 1d.) from the Ministry of Transport at the abovementioned address, and so soon as they are printed from H.M. Stationery Office, Adastral House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120, George Street, Edinburgh 2; York Street, Manchester 1; and 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; or through any bookseller.

Dated this 19th day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty -five.

C. A. Birtchnell,

An Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Transport,
7, Whitehall Gardens,
London, S.W.1.

## RULES PUBLICATION ACT, 1893.

IN THE MATTER OF THE LONDON TRAFFIC ACT, 1924.

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice under the Rules Publicaton Act, 1893, that he proposes, after the expiration of at least 40 days from this date, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon him by Section 10 of the aforesaid London Traffic Act, to make the London Traffic (Prescribed Routes) (No. ) (Gravesend) Regulations, 1935, in regard to a scheme of "roundabout" traffic working at the junction of Old Road East (B.261), Parrock Road, Whitehill Road, Sun Lane and Cross Lane East (Echo Square), Gravesend.

Any observations or suggestions in connection with the draft Regulations should be sent in writing to the Assistant Secretary, Roads Department, Ministry of Transport, 7, Whitehall Gardens, London, S.W.1, from whom copies can be obtained price 1d. per copy.

Dated this 19th day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five.

C. A. Birtchnell,

An Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Transport, 7, Whitehall Gardens, London, S.W.1.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930.

River Ouse (Yorks) Catchment Board.

North Wharfe Internal Drainage District.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has made an Order under the Land Drainage Act, 1930, confirming the scheme submitted to him by the River Ouse (Yorks) Catchment Board under Section 4 (1) (b) of that Act, making provision for the constitution of the North Wharfe Internal Drainage District and of a Drainage Board therefor, and matters supplemental thereto; and that the Order will become final and have effect as an Act of Parliament, unless within thirty-one days from the date of this Notice a Memorial that the Order shall not become law without confirmation by Parliament is presented to the Minister by some person or body affected by the Order and having an interest sufficient for the presentation of a Memorial.

A copy of the sealed Order has been deposited, together with a copy of the Scheme and of the map referred to in the Scheme, at the Offices of the Clerk of the Tadcaster Rural District Council, Council Offices, Tadcaster, Yorks, for public inspection for a period of thirty-one days from the date of this notice, and may be inspected during the ordinary hours of business.

(Sgd.) A. T. A. Dobson,

Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1. 20th June, 1935.

## MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930.

Mid-Glamorgan Rivers Catchment Board.

River Cadoxton Internal Drainage Board.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has made an Order under Section 11 of the Land Drainage Act, 1930, transferring to the Catchment Board of the Mid-Glamorgan Rivers Catchment Area the powers, duties, liabilities, obligations and property of the River Cadoxton Internal Drainage Board; and that the Order will become final and have effect as an Act of Parliament, unless within thirty-one days from the date of this Notice a Memorial that the Order shall not become law without confirmation by Parliament is presented to the Minister by some person or body affected by the Order, and having an interest sufficient for the presentation of a Memorial.

A copy of the sealed Order has been deposited at the Offices of the Clerk of the Catchment Board, Glamorgan County Hall, Cardiff, for public inspection for a period of thirty-one days from the date of this notice, and may be inspected during the ordinary hours of business.

Copies of the sealed Order may be obtained on written application addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, at the address mentioned below at the price of 6d. per copy.

(Sgd.) A. T. A. Dobson,
Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.1. 20th June, 1935.